typical electric water heater has two electrical elements which 
consume approximately forty-five hundred watts (4500W) of 
electricity to heat the water. In comparison a hybrid water 
heater such as, but not limited to, the General ElectrictR) 
GeoSpringTM water heater, uses approximately six hundred 
and seventy-two watts (672 W) to heat the water. Thus, a 
typical electric water heater costs about five hundred and 
eighty-five dollars a year to operate whereas a hybrid water 
heater costs about two hundred and twenty dollars a year to 
operate. 

2 
As the standards for efficiency increase, makers and users